ahldy .
. okLAHOMA Statewide Contract
f‘ % Office of Managemer Addendum

v & Enterprise Services

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: 0191

PeopleSoft Contract ID: Multiple

Contract Title: Sweepers, street & floor cleaning
Machines .

Contract Issuance Date: 07/01/2017
Contract Supplier: Multiple
Addendum # 8
Addendum Date: 06/22/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Cini Zacharia

Phone Number: 405-522-9078
E-mail address: Cini.zacharia@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This addendum is issued to exercise renewal option three (3) of the fourth (4) for SW0191.
The following suppliers have agreed to renew their contract for the third optional renewal
period.

The revised contract period shall now reflect:07/01/2020 through 06/30/2021
Frontier Equipment#4866
Nitehawk Sweepers #4944
NilFisk, Inc #5387
Tennant Sales#5849
United Euipment#4873
J&R Equipment #4867

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Cini.zacharia@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

